Section 4 – Housing
	Subject
	Full Name
	Organisation Details
	ID
	Your view
	Reason for comment
	KBC response

	4 Housing
	Mr Alan Smith
	Planning & Biodiversity Officer The Wildlife Trust for Northamptonshire
	2088
	No opinion
	Other than sites which have been identified through out the document there are no other sites with particular river implications, though all should obviously consider sustainable drainage. It is worth considering whether an area has been quarried in the past; this may provide thin stony soils that are good for grassland restoration. There are a lot of old quarries in the district of Kettering Borough.
	Noted.

	4.1 Affordable Housing Thresholds
	Commercial Estates Group (CEG)
	Commercial Estates Group
	1883
	Disagree
	4.1 Affordable Housing Thresholds Paragraph 4.1.1 begins with reference to PPS3 which was cancelled on 27 March 2012 as part of the publication of the NPPF. Whilst it is accepted the options for affordable housing thresholds are not entirely based on cancelled PPS3 it is the case that the options should be reviewed in light of evidence of need and affordability within the housing market area(s) as required under the NPPF. It is requested that consideration is given to the robustness of the 2007 Strategic Housing Market Assessment in identifying the scale and mix of housing and the range of tenures that the local population is likely to need over the plan period. In the absence of confirmation of a robust up to date SHMA it is not possible to select one of the options.
	The SHMA is currently being updated and therefore future versions of both the Site Specific Proposals LDD and the Joint Core Strategy will reflect the updated information.

	Option 14
	Mr George Normand
	
	403
	Disagree
	This seems to set the rural threshold rather low. It risks forcing inappropriate patterns on small developments. It might be justified if there is evidence of a real need for this number of affordable houses in rural areas. But rural living is inherently more expensive because of transport costs. It would be surprising if the real demand for affordable housing is not concentrated on urban areas. More evidence is needed before going down this route.
	Noted. Housing Needs Assessments are being carried out in villages in the Borough to determine rural affordable housing need.

	Option 14
	Mrs Mari Watson
	
	542
	Strongly disagree
	Threshold in villages should be much higher than 3
	Noted.

	Option 14
	Mr Peter Quincey
	Clerk Cranford Parish Council
	1365
	Agree
	Cranford Council supports Option 14 retaining the minimum of 3 dwellings in rural areas.
	Noted.

	Option 14
	Mr Robert Wootton
	
	627
	Disagree
	I think the threshold of 3 for rural areas is a bit too low for the same reasons as those set out in an earlier comment.
	Noted.

	Option 17
	Mr Nigel Armitage
	
	115
	Strongly Agree
	
	Noted.

	Option 17
	Mr Stephen Castens
	
	1072
	Agree
	There needs to be a viable mix, but the council needs to be sensitive in matching tenants to property so not to blight an area!
	Noted.

	Option 18
	Mr Mark Reneerkens
	
	541
	Strongly disagree
	Rural threshold far too low
	Noted

	Option 18
	Mrs Mari Watson
	
	543
	Strongly disagree
	Threshold in villages should be higher
	Noted.

	Option 18
	Mr Bill Swaney
	
	615
	Agree
	A development to 3 houses in a village is a large development and particularly in villages this can be very profitable Having low thresholds means the council can choose to ask developers to share profits with locals by providing some services.
	Noted.

	Question 7
	Mr Simon Edwards
	
	76
	No opinion
	I disagree with the proposed theory but agree that the thresholds should reduce. Reducing the threshold in rural areas to 3 will stop many smaller developments as the affordable housing aspect will make the development less attractive to developers. This would benefit rural communities who do not want much more housing and need affordable housing. Urban threshold should be reduced to 10.
	Noted. Viability assessment will be undertaken to inform thresholds to ensure a threshold would not make development unviable.

	Question 7
	Mr Nigel Armitage
	
	116
	Disagree
	
	Noted.

	Question 7
	Mr Steve Chester
	
	273
	Disagree
	
	Noted.

	Question 7
	Mr George Normand
	
	404
	Disagree
	Disagree with rural threshold of 3. Maybe 5-6? 10 seems appropriate for urban developments.
	Noted. The threshold of 3 is based on the findings of the Strategic Housing Market Assessment.

	Question 7
	Mr William Driver
	Technical Secretary CPRE
	459
	Agree
	
	Noted.

	Question 7
	Mrs Mari Watson
	
	544
	Strongly disagree
	Not appropriate to lower threshold in rural area
	Noted.

	Question 7
	Mr Gary Duthie
	Clerk Broughton Parish Council
	2040
	Disagree
	Rural, 3 is appropriate, urban 10
	Noted.

	Question 7
	Mr John Kellett
	
	982
	Agree
	However it is unreasonable to set limits as each site and applicant will provide differing capabilities. A rural development by a housing association will be able to more than meet any set requirement, whereas a site set aside for self-build development will be most unlikely to meet any requirement unless the development is being carried out in a 'co-operative' type format. 'Affordable housing' is an inappropriate term anyway, all housing is affordable to someone, a new sensible term should be used, especially now that central government policy has permitted local authorities to return to providing 'council housing'. The country has a good record of local authority provided homes for those unable to afford to buy, Kettering Borough Council should consider leading in the field to demonstrate it's commitment to a low carbon future.
	Noted. Affordable housing is a recognised term and refers to social rented housing, intermediate housing and affordable rent housing. The threshold will apply to market housing development however affordable housing can also be delivered on solely affordable housing sites. Viability assessment will be used to inform the drafting of policies to ensure the thresholds take into account viability.

	Question 7
	
	Planning Consultant Berrys
	1247
	Strongly disagree
	Reducing the threshold to three will discourage development in the rural areas due to viability concerns- it will seriously impinge on the design aspects of small rural schemes.
	Noted. Viability assessment of the threshold will be undertaken and will inform policies.

	Question 7
	Mr Bill Swaney
	Chairman Ashley Parish Council
	711
	Agree
	a threshold of 3 in rural areas is not unreasonable - but the type or use on affordable housing is important to define
	Noted.

	Question 7
	Mr Robert Wootton
	
	629
	Disagree
	3 is a bit too low for rural areas.
	Noted.

	Question 7
	Mr Edward Every
	
	986
	Strongly disagree
	Disagree that there is a need for more affordable housing in rural areas therefore the threshold of 15 should not be lowered.
	Noted.

	Question 7
	Mr Stephen Castens
	
	1073
	Disagree
	there is far more easy access to rural areas for work, etc. It is no longer the case that people need to live next to work. Likewise young people move away typically to London or a big city so the role of villages and the rural area has changed.
	Noted.

	Question 7
	
	Buccleuch Property
	1187
	Strongly disagree
	Buccleuch Property understands that only a limited amount of affordable housing has been developed on market housing sites in rural areas and recognises that lowering the affordable housing threshold within rural areas could potentially help to address the local need for such housing. However, Buccleuch Property does not support the reduction of the affordable housing threshold in rural areas to 3 dwellings. The reduced threshold should be practical to work with and allow small scale rural development schemes to be progressed without being rendered unviable by affordable housing provision. A concern with such a low rural threshold of 3 dwellings is that it becomes impractical to work with. For example, if a scheme of 5 dwellings was proposed would the affordable element be rounded up or down to create a whole dwelling? When small numbers of dwellings are being provided, a small increase in the affordable housing provision becomes, proportionally, more of a significant factor. A greater level of detail setting out exactly how this threshold will work in practice is required. For example, will Registered Providers be prepared to deliver a single dwelling on a site which has no other affordable housing in the surrounding area? Further, will the policy allow for developments to come forward where viability assessments have demonstrated the provision of affordable housing will render the scheme unviable? This is particularly pertinent for smaller development schemes where the provision of affordable housing and infrastructure impacts significantly upon viability. Given that the DPD sets out requirements for the use of high quality materials for schemes to reflect the local character, it is impossible to see how in many circumstances affordable housing can be viably provided given the proposed policy restrictions. It is important at this stage to note paragraph 173 of the NPPF, which states that development identified in the plan should not be subject to such a scale of obligations and policy burdens that their ability to be developed viably is threatened€�. An affordable housing threshold as low as 3 has the potential to severely threaten smaller development schemes and as such would be in conflict with policy 173 of the NPPF. A threshold of 6 dwellings might to be more appropriate and make infrastructure costs more viable. This figure, in itself, is a significant reduction from the 10 dwellings currently set out in the Local Plan and reduces the impact associated with rounding. Given the Council proposes to allocate a large number of rural sites within the Site Specific Proposals DPD, a significant amount of affordable housing will be provided by bringing these sites forward. In some cases affordable housing requirements within rural areas will be provided by commuted sums. It is essential that these sums are tied to providing affordable housing in rural areas and not for sites within Kettering town.
	Noted. With regards to affordable housing thresholds and viability the Council will be required to undertake a viability assessment of any affordable housing threshold policy prior to its inclusion within the Pre-Submission Plan.

	4.2 Affordable Housing Tenure
	Mr Darren Hale
	
	21
	Agree
	Rates agreed but affordable option must always come forward first.
	Noted.

	4.2 Affordable Housing Tenure
	Commercial Estates Group (CEG)
	Commercial Estates Group
	1884
	Disagree
	4.2 Affordable Housing Tenure Paragraph 4.2.1 begins with reference to PPS3 which was cancelled on 27 March 2012 as part of the publication of the NPPF. Whilst it is accepted the options for tenure requirements are not entirely based on cancelled PPS3 it is the case that the options should be reviewed in light of evidence of need and affordability within the housing market area(s) as required under the NPPF. It is requested that consideration is given to the robustness of the 2007 Strategic Housing Market Assessment in identifying the scale and mix of housing and the range of tenures that the local population is likely to need over the plan period. In the absence of confirmation of a robust up to date SHMA it is not possible to select one of the options. It is requested that the further work carried out at a local level to identify tenure requirements at the four towns is made available for consultation or else explained in more detail as part of the current consultation. In addition the omission of reference to the rural parts of the Borough being covered by this further work and yet an option in the consultation draft LDD needs explaining. Overall it is considered that a LDD intended to cover the period to 2031 should not contain rigid thresholds or tenure splits but rather this detail can be adequately contained within a supplementary planning document that can be kept under review. In response to Question 8 we do not consider a policy should be included setting out the requirements for affordable housing tenure in the LDD.
	The SHMA is currently being updated and therefore future versions of both the Site Specific Proposals LDD and the Joint Core Strategy will reflect the updated information.

	Option 19
	Mr Darren Hale
	
	22
	Strongly Agree
	
	Noted.

	Option 19
	
	Planning Consultant Berrys
	1248
	Strongly disagree
	Assessment should be based on up to date local needs allowing a flexible approach and particularly in the rural areas to meet the needs of the specific location
	Noted.

	Option 19
	Mr Bill Swaney
	Chairman Ashley Parish Council
	617
	Agree
	
	Noted.

	Option 19
	Mr Stephen Castens
	
	1075
	Agree
	
	Noted.

	Option 20
	Mr Bill Swaney
	Chairman Ashley Parish Council
	618
	Strongly disagree
	a policy is needed
	Noted.

	Question 8
	Mr Simon Edwards
	
	77
	Agree
	
	Noted.

	Question 8
	Mr Steve Chester
	
	274
	No opinion
	
	Noted.

	Question 8
	Mr George Normand
	
	405
	No opinion
	The main advantage in not having a policy is that money could then be saved by not carrying out market assessments. That may be a bigger advantage than it at first seems, there is much to be said for market forces.
	Noted. Housing Market Assessments are necessary to identify housing needs and requirements.

	Question 8
	0
	Planning Consultant Berrys
	1249
	Agree
	subject to previous comments on the ability to adopt a flexible approach
	Noted.

	Question 8
	Mr Bill Swaney
	Chairman Ashley Parish Council
	619
	Strongly Agree
	a policy is needed and should be based on a local needs survey
	Noted.

	Question 8
	
	Taylor Wimpey East Midlands
	703
	Strongly disagree
	Policy setting out requirements for affordable housing tenure should not be included within the Site Specific Proposals DPD. Taylor Wimpey is of the opinion that the Council should take a flexible approach to housing tenure, given that the Governments current policy is focused solely on the provision of dwelling’s for affordable rent, as explained in paragraph 4.2.3. By stipulating affordable housing tenures, unrealistic expectations may be raised which will thwart viable development proposals from being progressed.
	Noted.

	Question 8
	Mr Gary Duthie
	Clerk Broughton Parish Council
	2041
	Agree
	Tenure yes see 4.2.4. affordable housing for local people
	Noted.

	Question 8
	Belinda Humfrey
	Chairman Desborough Civic Society
	1782
	No opinion
	4.2.5 Has a survey been made as to how many new houses for sale have been converted to tenure/rent because of the recession thus increasing socially rented housing?
	The only outright sale units ever converted to social rented homes were properties on the Bovis development in Rothwell and this was back in Feb/March 2009 for 25 units that were transferred to Orbit Housing, who received grant funding from the Homes and Communities Agency. There have been a few tenure conversions for example from shared ownership to social rent or shared ownership to rent to buy but these are already 'affordable housing'.

	Question 8
	
	Buccleuch Property
	1188
	Strongly disagree
	Policy setting out requirements for affordable housing tenure should not be included within the Site Specific Proposals DPD. Buccleuch Property is of the opinion that the Council should take a flexible approach to housing tenure given that the Governments current policy is focused solely on the provision of dwellings for affordable rent. By stipulating affordable housing tenures, development could be prevented from coming forward. The current method of determining affordable housing tenure is deemed suitable and Buccleuch Property is of the view this approach is satisfactory.
	Noted. Your comments will be used to inform the next iteration of this plan, the Pre-submission Site Specific Proposals LDD.

	Question 8
	Pegasus Planning Group Lockington
	Pegasus Planning Group Lockington
	1911
	No opinion
	2.4 Paragraph 4.2.1 of the LDD will require amending to reflect the replacement of PPS3 by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The following paragraphs of the NPPF are relevant: â€¢ Paragraph 158 of the NPPF states that LPAs should ensure that the Local Plan is based upon adequate, up-to-date and relevant evidence. Paragraph 159 of the NPPF requires LPAs to prepare a SHMA to assess their full housing needs; this includes assessing the range of tenures that the local population is likely to need over the plan period. 2.5 It is therefore appropriate that tenure requirements for Desborough are informed by an up-to-date Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA). However, that is not to say that specific tenure requirements should be stipulated in the Site Specific LDD, for the reasons given in paragraphs 2.6 to 2.8 below. 2.6 The Housing Market Assessments have been produced for the Borough, which identify requirements based upon rented affordable housing and intermediate housing. However, as paragraph 4.2.3 of the LDD notes, Affordable Rent will need to be taken into account. To be able to adequately inform tenure requirements for the Borough, a SHMA update incorporating Affordable Rent would need to be produced. 2.7 It is important that any requirements in terms of housing tenure are based upon a proportionate evidence base and that this evidence base includes Affordable Rent. There also needs to be a sufficient degree of flexibility to ensure consistency with the viability considerations of the NPPF (paragraph 173). Specific tenure requirements should not be set out in the Site Specific Proposals LDD. Instead, a policy stating that an up-to-date SHMA should assist in informing affordable housing tenure would ensure a sufficient degree of flexibility in determining tenure requirements throughout the plan period.
	Noted. The next version of the Site Specific Proposals LDD will be prepared to be inconformity with the NPPF. The SHMA is currently being updated and this will be used to inform the next version of the plan.

	4.3 Housing Mix
	Grace Homes Limited
	
	1458
	Disagree
	I write with reference to the Site Specific Proposals LDD Consultation process and wish to respond on behalf of my client Grace Homes Limited. I set out my comments in respect of the relevant issues as follows. 4.3 Housing Mix It is recognised that there is a need for a mix of housing and this has been confirmed within the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). It will, therefore, be necessary for the Council to monitor the type of housing that is delivered and respond to address issues of delivery should they arrive. The imposition of a strict housing mix across all new developments should be avoided as it is important that flexibility is maintained. This is crucial in order to allow the individual circumstances of particular sites or indeed the status of the market to be taken into account when designing housing schemes. In seeking to develop a policy for this matter, it is important that a rigid figure for dwelling mix is not applied as this will not respond to local circumstances or changes in market conditions. Any attempt at preparing a policy such as this must, therefore, be approached with caution in order to avoid stifling housing growth and the ability for flexibility to be built into any such policy.
	Noted. Comments will inform the next iteration of this plan.

	4.3 Housing Mix
	Grace Homes Limited
	
	1804
	Disagree
	It is recognised that there is a need for a mix of housing and this has been confirmed within the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). It will, therefore, be necessary for the Council to monitor the type of housing that is delivered and respond to address issues of delivery should they arrive. The imposition of a strict housing mix across all new developments should be avoided as it is important that flexibility is maintained. This is crucial in order to allow the individual circumstances of particular sites or indeed the status of the market to be taken into account when designing housing schemes. In seeking to develop a policy for this matter, It is important that a rigid figure for dwelling mix is not applied as this will not respond to local circumstances or changes in market conditions. Any attempt at preparing a policy such as this must, therefore, be approached with caution in order to avoid stifling housing growth and the ability for flexibility to be built into any such policy.
	Noted. Comments will inform the next iteration of this plan.

	4.3 Housing Mix
	Commercial Estates Group (CEG)
	Commercial Estates Group
	1885
	Disagree
	4.3 Housing Mix Paragraph 4.3.1 begins with reference to PPS3 which was cancelled on 27 March 2012 as part of the publication of the NPPF. It is requested that consideration is given to the robustness of the 2007 Strategic Housing Market Assessment in identifying housing mix.
	The SHMA is currently being updated and therefore future versions of both the Site Specific Proposals LDD and the Joint Core Strategy will reflect the updated information.

	Option 21
	Mr Bill Swaney
	Chairman Ashley Parish Council
	620
	Agree
	
	Noted.

	Option 22
	Mr Darren Hale
	
	23
	Strongly disagree
	Developers will always market the larger housing and lesser to smaller affordable units. They can create a false market and the plan must lead but be mindful of regular market assessments (at least every 5 years)
	Noted.

	Option 22
	Mr Bill Swaney
	Chairman Ashley Parish Council
	622
	Strongly disagree
	the market will not provide a socially beneficial outcome
	Noted.

	Option 22
	Mr Stephen Castens
	
	1076
	Agree
	
	Noted.

	Question 9
	Mr Simon Edwards
	
	78
	No opinion
	I think the mix should be determined by the area (probably need more than market), i.e. in a rural setting, a small single person dwelling would be less sustainable than family houses where more persons share facilities.
	Noted.

	Question 9
	Mr Steve Chester
	
	275
	Agree
	
	Noted.

	Question 9
	Mr John Kellett
	
	985
	No opinion
	The 'market' is not very good at meeting need. It was the 'market' that led to the over-provision of small flats and it is the market that continues to provide housing designs that are too small and of poor aesthetic design. There is an opportunity for the local authority to demonstrate a commitment to good low carbon design by only permitting designs by suitably qualified persons and leading by example by the provision of well-designed council housing.
	Noted.

	Question 9
	Mr Bill Swaney
	Chairman Ashley Parish Council
	623
	Strongly Agree
	should be based on assessment of need and not determined by the market
	Noted.

	Question 9
	
	Taylor Wimpey East Midlands
	704
	Strongly disagree
	Taylor Wimpey is aware of national policy as set out in paragraph 50 of the NPPF (March 2012), which stipulates that local planning authorities should plan for a mix of housing. However, they should do so based, in part, on market trends; information which can only reliably be provided by house builders operating in the area. Market trends and conditions can change rapidly and will also differ between one area of a district and another. There is a real danger in relying upon the findings of a SHMA, which may be out of date, as soon as, if not before, it is published. It is therefore essential that any policy seeking a mix of housing types and sizes is sufficiently flexible to have regard to changing market conditions and trends; otherwise there is a real possibility that there will be a disconnect between the types of houses stipulated in the DPD and the types of houses people wish to buy and house builders therefore want to provide.
	Thank you for your comments which will be used to inform the next iteration of this plan, the Pre-submission Site Specific Proposals LDD. The SHMA is currently being updated and this will be used to inform future iterations of the Site Specific Proposals LDD.

	Question 9
	Mr Edward Every
	
	987
	No opinion
	This should be determined by the market
	Noted.

	Question 9
	Mr Gary Duthie
	Clerk Broughton Parish Council
	2042
	Agree
	Assessment of need
	Noted.

	Question 9
	Mr Stephen Castens
	
	1077
	Agree
	by the market
	Noted.

	Question 9
	
	Buccleuch Property
	1189
	Disagree
	Buccleuch Property is aware of national policy as set out in paragraph 50 of the NPPF (March 2012), which stipulates that local planning authorities should plan for a mix of housing over the Plan period. However, they should do so based, in part, on market trends; information which can only reliably be provided by house builders operating in the area. Market trends and conditions can change rapidly and will also differ between one area of a district and another. There is a real danger in relying upon the findings of a SHMA, the findings of which may be out of date, as soon as, if not before, it is published. It is, therefore, essential that any policy seeking a mix of housing types and sizes is sufficiently flexible to have regard to changing market conditions and trends; otherwise there is a real possibility that there will be a disconnect between the types of houses stipulated in the DPD and the types of houses people wish to buy and house builders therefore want to provide. By letting the market inform the mix of houses needed at the time of determination of planning applications, a more flexible approach is created which is fluid enough to reflect current market conditions.
	Noted. SHMAs provide a robust evidence base for the housing needs of an area and therefore provide a good basis for determining housing mix, however it is recognised that each proposal need to be considered on its merits and in line with up to date information on housing needs.

	Question 9
	Commercial Estates Group (CEG)
	Commercial Estates Group
	1886
	Agree
	In response to Question 9 we do consider housing mix should be based on an assessment of need but such assessment must be kept under review and policy should be sufficiently flexible to respond to site specific conditions especially viability.
	Noted.

	Question 9
	Pegasus Planning Group Lockington
	Pegasus Planning Group Lockington
	1923
	No opinion
	2.8 Paragraph 4.3.1 of the LDD needs to be amended to reflect the requirements of the NPPF as opposed to PPS3. 2.9 Paragraph 159 of the NPPF states that LPAs should identify the mix of housing required over the plan period through the production of a SHMA. Whilst the SHMA can identify the LPAs preferred mix of housing, it is not appropriate to prescribe housing mix requirements in planning policy. Option 22, to allow housing mix to be determined by the market, is therefore the most suitable option. However, if the Council do opt to pursue a housing mix through policy, then the viability considerations of paragraph 73 of the NPPF would need to be taken into account.
	Noted.

	4.4 housing density
	Grace Homes Limited
	
	1459
	Disagree
	I write with reference to the Site Specific Proposals LDD Consultation process and wish to respond on behalf of my client Grace Homes Limited. I set out my comments in respect of the relevant issues as follows. 4.4 Housing Density It is considered that there is no merit in adopting density targets. The nature of sites varies significantly across the District and picking a figure would be an artificial exercise. The most sensible approach to the issue is to treat each case on its own merits and to ensure that any new development is appropriate for its location.
	Noted.

	4.4 housing density
	Grace Homes Limited
	
	1805
	Disagree
	It is considered that there is no merit in adopting density targets. The nature of sites varies significantly across the District and picking a figure would be an artificial exercise. The most sensible approach to the issue is to treat each case on its own merits and to ensure that any new development is appropriate for its location.
	Noted.

	4.4 housing density
	Commercial Estates Group (CEG)
	Commercial Estates Group
	1887
	Disagree
	Paragraph 4.4.1 begins with reference to PPS3 which was cancelled on 27 March 2012 as part of the publication of the NPPF
	Noted. The next version of the Site Specific Proposals LDD will be prepared to be in conformity with the NPPF.

	Option 23
	Mr Darren Hale
	
	25
	Strongly disagree
	It cannot be a one size fits all. Kettering Borough has a range of communities and the housing density options must reflect local design and environmental need.
	Noted.

	Option 23
	Mr George Normand
	
	406
	Strongly disagree
	
	Noted.

	Option 24
	Mr Darren Hale
	
	24
	Strongly Agree
	A range is important to avoid all of the Borough looking like the urban mess of Kettering with poor road layout and design, traffic congestion and limited scope for improvement
	Noted.

	Option 24
	Mr Nigel Armitage
	
	117
	Strongly Agree
	
	Noted.

	Option 24
	Mr George Normand
	
	407
	Disagree
	This would be better than a single density everywhere. But how much would such a policy add, if the alternative is to treat each situation on its own merits?
	Noted.

	Option 24
	Mr Stephen Castens
	
	1079
	Strongly Agree
	different areas have differing characters and communities so need differing densities
	Noted.

	Option 25
	Mr Darren Hale
	
	26
	Strongly disagree
	The CSS is weak and does not reflect the character and diversity of Kettering. It should not be relied on to inform local density requirement.
	Noted.

	Question 10
	Mr Darren Hale
	
	27
	Strongly Agree
	
	Noted.

	Question 10
	Mr Simon Edwards
	
	79
	Strongly Agree
	
	Noted.

	Question 10
	Mr Nigel Armitage
	
	118
	Strongly Agree
	
	Noted.

	Question 10
	Mr Chris Akrill
	
	200
	Strongly Agree
	Alongside housing density, consideration should also be given to the size of gardens and parking spaces. Cramped, overdeveloped sites should be avoided, with small gardens and inadequate off road parking. This seriously detracts from the quality of the urban fabric that the new estates are trying to create.
	Noted.

	Question 10
	Mr Steve Chester
	
	276
	Strongly disagree
	densities should be looked at on an individual basis
	Noted.

	Question 10
	Mr George Normand
	
	409
	Disagree
	The effort of creating and maintaining a policy needs to be justified in terms of the difference it would make.
	Noted.

	Question 10
	Mr Kevin Marchand
	Chairman HARA
	1423
	Disagree
	Detailed Comments on Section 9.0.2 and Question 10 We consider it essential to set out design and criteria for any development in the Headlands area. These are made with the requirement that any guidelines are economically viable as well as sustainable. The Headlands is a rich mix of residential properties with service facilities discretely located. Any feature development would be attractive if they fit in with the following general criteria. We would want these criteria to be applied to KE/007 and any other potential sites Building height The buildings should blend in with the existing stock and be no more than 2 storeys high. The roof pitch should be sympathetic with those surrounding properties. It would be sensible to plan for single storey buildings in any mix to reflect the need of the aging population In relation to the Fire Station site the height should not be greater than that of the main building. Car parking There needs to be 2 parking places per dwelling to reflect the reality of car ownership. This capacity should be in addition to any garage space as garages are now rarely used for parking cars. Building materials Whilst there is no consent theme historically the mixture of brick and stone that has been used in recent developments blends well with the current housing stock Density One of the characteristics of the headlands is of open space either through frontages, width of road or space between buildings The proposed density on the Fire Station area needs to reflect this and there needs to be enough space around each dwelling to convey this sense of space. A key part of any development on Lonsdale Road would be to replicate the open frontages already there. We would be concerned to see 18 dwellings remain in the section 9.0.2. In relation to the surrounding properties a figure of 8 dwellings would seem more appropriate Landscaping This area is known for its trees. We would expect any development to include the planting of suitable mature trees. In response to question 10 of the consultation we would expect there to be an appropriate housing density to compliment the character of the Headlands area As the comments about the SSP change on a basis of the consultation I would be grateful if you could advise how this will be dealt with
	Noted. Comments will be used to inform the next version of the plan.

	Question 10
	Mr John Kellett
	
	991
	Agree
	Of course. Density is related to home size too and the London Design Guide is a good example for setting minimum sizes (as are the old Parker Morris standards). Urban, suburban and rural locations all have differing needs in terms of occupant expectations and parking etc. Additionally, many historic parts of rural villages are actually developed at a higher density than many modern 'urban' developments. To follow a rigid policy with regards to the density of development could be seen as inappropriately dictatorial in a democratic society. The guiding principle should be that of the NPPF not the PPSs.
	Noted.

	Question 10
	Mr William Driver
	Technical Secretary CPRE
	460
	Strongly Agree
	
	Noted.

	Question 10
	
	Planning Consultant Berrys
	1251
	Strongly Agree
	
	Noted.

	Question 10
	
	Taylor Wimpey East Midlands
	705
	Disagree
	Taylor Wimpey is aware of the advice in paragraph 47 of the NPPF that local planning authorities should set out their own approach to reflect local circumstances. In so doing, it is essential that consideration is given to the actual range of densities which can be realistically secured in the current market. Before the change in market conditions, the provision of flats on development sites significantly increased the net density of a development. Current market conditions mean that there is only a limited market for flats. Consequently, any densities sought by the Council need to reflect both current market conditions and the character and prevailing urban form of the settlement. For the larger settlements, it may also be necessary to reflect different character areas within the built up area. It is for this reason that it is imperative that any policy in respect of density considerations is sufficiently flexible to have regard to individual site circumstances.
	Noted. Policies would be sufficiently flexible to ensure development reflects the characteristics of the surrounding area.

	Question 10
	Mr Edward Every
	
	989
	Agree
	At present, new build properties in urban and rural locations are built at far too great a density.
	Noted.

	Question 10
	Mr Stephen Castens
	
	1081
	Agree
	
	Noted.

	Question 10
	
	Buccleuch Property
	1190
	Agree
	Buccleuch Property considers that a range of housing densities should be applied across the Borough rather than a single net density figure, which implies a one size fits all approach. The actual density appropriate for each site will need to have regard to settlement type, character and amenity as well as the individual site characteristics. However, as a general rule, higher densities are more likely to be appropriate in Kettering and the three towns, with lower densities in the villages. This reflects the village hierarchy proposed by Buccleuch Property in comments submitted as part of the Core Spatial Strategy in 2009. In any event, consideration needs to be given to the actual range of densities which can be realistically secured in the current market. Before the change in market conditions, the provision of flats on development sites significantly increased the net density of a development. Current market conditions mean that there is only a limited market for flats. Consequently, the densities to be sought by the Council need to reflect both current market conditions and the character and prevailing urban form of the settlements.
	Noted. Individual site characteristics as well as settlement type, character and amenity will inform the actual density appropriate for each individual site.

	Question 10
	Miss Ann Plackett
	Regional Planner, East Midlands Region English Heritage
	1580
	Agree
	Question 10: Option 24 Housing Density We agree that housing density should reflect the character of the settlement; it is not just a case of defining settlement types, but looking at the character of the area within a settlement where the proposal is located. A character-based approach is advocated, especially within historic areas. Sustainability Appraisal The SA should recognise the potential implications for cultural heritage.
	Noted. The Sustainability Appraisal will be updated to take into account comments.

	Question 10
	Mr Gary Duthie
	Clerk Broughton Parish Council
	2044
	Agree
	Yes, to accommodate a range of sizes
	Noted.

	Question 10
	Belinda Humfrey
	Chairman Desborough Civic Society
	1783
	Agree
	(4.4.5) Yes
	Noted.

	Question 10
	Commercial Estates Group (CEG)
	Commercial Estates Group
	1888
	Disagree
	In response to Question 10 it is not considered necessary to identify a range of housing densities within the LDD. This is because it is not possible to predict with any accuracy what type of development density will be appropriate for all of the allocations contained within the LDD and therefore this will simply lead to an inflexible and unhelpful policy which will become quickly out of date. There are a number of measures to guide the character of development with density being just one of these. The use of development briefs, masterplanning and local engagement will inform an understanding of local conditions and help shape development better than a prescribed set of probably out dated densities.
	Noted. Each allocation in the plan will be accompanied by a set of development principles to be applied to the site. These principles will include density.

	Question 10
	Pegasus Planning Group Lockington
	Pegasus Planning Group Lockington
	1929
	No opinion
	2.10 As with previous sections on housing, section 4.4 of the LDD needs to be updated to take account of the NPPF. 2.11 The NPPF gives LPAs flexibility to set their own approach to housing density (para.47). However this makes clear that density requirements must be substantiated to reflect local circumstances. 2.12 There is some logic in developing sites in sustainable urban locations at a higher density than those in rural settlements. Also, as paragraph 4.4.2 of the LDD and Policy 15 of the Core Spatial Strategy state, surrounding built form is also a key consideration when determining density. As such, Options 23 of the LDD, to include a single net density, is not appropriate. 2.13 Whilst the SHMA can set out preferred density requirements, the density of specific schemes should be judged on a case by case basis. Existing CSS Policy 15(f) provides sufficient flexibility to ensure that this can be done. It is therefore recommended that Option 25, to rely on guidance included in the CSS, is the most appropriate Option for housing density.
	Noted.
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